18 LC 112 0069

House Resolution 1728

By: Representative Golick of the 40th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating and commending the Vinings Village Civic Club; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the Vinings Village Civic Club will be celebrating the 100th anniversary of its
- 3 founding; and
- 4 WHEREAS, the Vinings Village Civic Club serves not only as a focal point of community
- 5 spirit, but as a catalyst to encourage civic improvements and to maintain the charm,
- 6 character, and beauty of Vinings; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the mission of the club is to get to know the citizens in its community, maintain
- 8 the beauty of Vinings, facilitate communication within the community, and support local
- 9 service organizations; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the Vinings Village Civic Club works to achieve its mission goals through
- 11 organizing community events and quarterly cleanups and by making donations to and
- working with such entities as local police and fire departments and area schools; and
- WHEREAS, the efforts of this remarkable club have established a glowing reputation of
- 14 renown throughout Georgia for its ability to accommodate changes and continually meet the
- 15 diversified needs of the citizens of Vinings, making Vinings a wonderful place in which to
- 16 live; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 18 extraordinary club be appropriately recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body congratulate the Vinings Village Civic Club on the grand occasion
- 21 of its 100th anniversary, commend it for its many outstanding contributions on behalf of the

18 LC 112 0069

22 citizens of Georgia, and extend best wishes for its continued growth, development, and

- 23 success.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 25 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 26 Vinings Village Civic Club.